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Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1
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19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a
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57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff
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ADRC/NWD Activities that States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1





114. Certification 2.0

		



Pecent of Respondents (N=19)

How State Agencies Require or Encourage Certification of I&R/A Specialists



125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12





127. Medicaid HCBS

		



Percent of Respondents (N=98)

Services Provided to Consumers Enrolled in a Medicaid HCBS Program



135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3





135. Business Acumen Areas 

		



Percent of Respondents (N=41)

Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?



136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9





136. Business Acumen Help

		



Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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National I&R/A survey findings:
Trends in funding for ADRCs
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Percent of Respondents (N=267)

Funding Trends for ADRC Activities
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Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1





18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		



Serving more

Serving about the same

Serving fewer

Serving none

Percent of Respondents (N=362)

Individuals Seeking I&R/A Services Over the Last Two Years



19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a





51. ADRC Funding Trends

		



Percent of Respondents (N=267)

Funding Trends for ADRC Activities



57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff





57. Medicaid Claiming
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ADRC/NWD Activities that States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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Percent of Respondents (N=280)

Certification Requirements



114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1
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Pecent of Respondents (N=19)

How State Agencies Require or Encourage Certification of I&R/A Specialists



125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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Percent of Respondents (N=58)

Fee-Based Services Offered to Private Pay Consumers



127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12
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Services Provided to Consumers Enrolled in a Medicaid HCBS Program



135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3
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Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?



136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9
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Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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National I&R/A survey findings:
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Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals
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Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs
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18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1





18. Characteristics of Indiv's
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19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a
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57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid E&E		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff
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93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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Quality Assurance Measures



97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2





97. QA & QI

		



Percent of Respondents (N=164)

Using Quality Assurance Data for Quality Improvement Activities



103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8





103. Training

		



Percent of Respondents (N=230)

Training for I&R/A Specialists



110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained





110. Certification

		



Percent of Respondents (N=280)

Certification Requirements



114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1





114. Certification 2.0

		



Pecent of Respondents (N=19)

How State Agencies Require or Encourage Certification of I&R/A Specialists



125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors





125. Fee-Based

		



Percent of Respondents (N=58)

Fee-Based Services Offered to Private Pay Consumers



127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12





127. Medicaid HCBS

		



Percent of Respondents (N=98)

Services Provided to Consumers Enrolled in a Medicaid HCBS Program



135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3





135. Business Acumen Areas 

		



Percent of Respondents (N=41)

Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?



136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9





136. Business Acumen Help

		



Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1





18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		



Serving more
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Individuals Seeking I&R/A Services Over the Last Two Years



19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367





19. Call Volume
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51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a
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Percent of Respondents (N=267)

Funding Trends for ADRC Activities



57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid E&E		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff
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Percent of Respondents (N=13)

ADRC/NWD Activities for Which States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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Percent

Percent of Respondents (N=296)

I&R/A Standards



95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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Percent of Respondents (N=182)

Quality Assurance Measures



97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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Percent of Respondents (N=164)

Using Quality Assurance Data for Quality Improvement Activities



103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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Percent of Respondents (N=230)

Training for I&R/A Specialists



110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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Certification Requirements



114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1
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Pecent of Respondents (N=19)

How State Agencies Require or Encourage Certification of I&R/A Specialists



125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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Percent of Respondents (N=58)

Fee-Based Services Offered to Private Pay Consumers



127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12
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135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3
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136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9
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Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1
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Serving more
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Serving fewer

Serving none

Percent of Respondents (N=362)

Individuals Seeking I&R/A Services Over the Last Two Years



19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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N=367

I&R/A Telephone Call Volume Over the Past Two Years

Calls increasing, []
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Do not know, []



51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a





51. ADRC Funding Trends

		



Percent of Respondents (N=267)

Funding Trends for ADRC Activities



57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid E&E		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff
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Percent of Respondents (N=13)

ADRC/NWD Activities for Which States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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I&R/A Standards



95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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Percent of Respondents (N=182)

Quality Assurance Measures



97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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Percent of Respondents (N=164)

Using Quality Assurance Data for Quality Improvement Activities



103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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Percent of Respondents (N=230)

Training for I&R/A Specialists



110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1





114. Certification 2.0

		



Pecent of Respondents (N=19)
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125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12
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135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3
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136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9
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140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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Percent of Respondents (N=278)

Top Issues Affecting I&R/A Organizations





National I&R/A survey findings:
Sustainability strategies

■ Investments in technology and data capacity; modernizing technology
■ Medicaid billing and claiming
■ Cost sharing (e.g. cost share Options Counseling program), fee for service
■ Modernizing business practices, streamlining systems, seeking efficiencies in 

business practices, cross-training staff
■ Community partnerships and collaboration, working together on common 

goals, collaborating for grant funding 
■ Marketing, branding, leveraging social media
■ Serving new populations (for example, veterans)
■ Contracting with health care entities (to provide supportive services), 

addressing social determinants of health, care transitions, partnering with 
local hospitals

■ Innovation and creativity
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Developing business acumen:
Where is help needed?
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Percent of Respondents (N=41)

Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?

0.805

0.683

0.61

0.073



Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1





18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		



Serving more

Serving about the same

Serving fewer

Serving none

Percent of Respondents (N=362)

Individuals Seeking I&R/A Services Over the Last Two Years



19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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I&R/A Telephone Call Volume Over the Past Two Years

Calls increasing, []
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Do not know, []



51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a





51. ADRC Funding Trends

		



Percent of Respondents (N=267)

Funding Trends for ADRC Activities



57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid E&E		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff





57. Medicaid Claiming

		



Percent of Respondents (N=13)

ADRC/NWD Activities for Which States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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Percent

Percent of Respondents (N=296)

I&R/A Standards



95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5





95. QA Measures

		



Percent of Respondents (N=182)

Quality Assurance Measures



97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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Percent of Respondents (N=164)

Using Quality Assurance Data for Quality Improvement Activities



103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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Percent of Respondents (N=230)

Training for I&R/A Specialists



110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1
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125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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Percent of Respondents (N=58)

Fee-Based Services Offered to Private Pay Consumers



127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12
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Percent of Respondents (N=98)

Services Provided to Consumers Enrolled in a Medicaid HCBS Program



135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3
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Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?



136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9
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Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





140. Issues

		



Percent of Respondents (N=278)

Top Issues Affecting I&R/A Organizations





Developing business acumen:
Where do agencies seek help?

11


Chart1

		Webinars

		Conferences

		National Associations

		HCBS Business Acumen Center

		Aging and Disability Business Institute

		Other



Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen

0.658

0.632

0.474

0.447

0.342

0.263



Aggregate Data 16-140

		AIRS- Nanette

		Aging and Disability 2018 Information & Referral/Assistance National Survey

		Response Counts

				Count		Percent

		Complete		300		67.60%

		Partial		144		32.40%

		Disqualified		0		0.00%

		Totals		444

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.20%		39

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Community aid and assistance programs (i.e. bill paying assistance; grants for basic needs)		27.90%		107

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Domestic violence		0.50%		2

		Education		2.30%		9

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing food; food pantry)		12.00%		46

		Guardianship or other surrogate decision making (power of attorney, advanced planning, health care proxy, etc.)		2.30%		9

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Health insurance counseling (i.e. State Health Insurance Assistance Program)		17.40%		67

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Mental health services		2.30%		9

		Peer support/counseling		4.90%		19

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Recreation		1.00%		4

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Social Security disability benefits applications/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Utility Assistance (i.e. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program or other program)		15.10%		58

		Vehicle adaptations/modifications		1.60%		6

		Veterans Assistance		1.00%		4

		Youth transition programs/services		2.60%		10

		Other		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Care Transitions (i.e. transition from institutional to community-based living)		10.40%		38

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Food assistance (i.e. help purchasing or accessing food)		8.20%		30

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Long-term care/long-term services and supports funding		18.00%		66

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

		Do not know		36.70%		98

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Referrals related to Medicaid eligibility/enrollment		76.90%		10

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities (with other/partner programs and agencies)		38.50%		5

		Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) development		7.70%		1

		Other		30.80%		4

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not use professional I&amp;R/A standards		8.80%		26

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		Other		5.70%		17

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Consumer follow up calls (follow up conducted for the purpose of QA)		55.50%		101

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Contract monitoring (when I&amp;R/A services are contracted to another entity)		17.00%		31

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper (calls to your agency from supervisor or other entity to assess an inquirer’s experience)		9.30%		17

		Other, please specify		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify trends (for example, growing needs for housing counseling)		73.80%		121

		To inform development/modification of policies and procedures		59.10%		97

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To educate stakeholders about service needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To improve customer service (for example, speed of answer time; accuracy of referrals; etc.)		75.00%		123

		To adjust service delivery (for example, extended service hours)		28.70%		47

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Advocacy (individual and/or system advocacy)		67.40%		155

		Communication skills (i.e. active listening, motivational interviewing)		79.10%		182

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Data collection and/or reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		I&amp;R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		I&amp;R/A process (i.e., rapport, assessment, clarification, information giving, referrals and assistance, closure, follow-up)		72.20%		166

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		All I&amp;R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified, please comment below		9.30%		26

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification, please comment below		2.10%		6

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&amp;R/A-related topics, please comment below		8.90%		25

		Other		6.80%		19

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&amp;R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		I&amp;R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		State standards (for I&amp;A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Other		20.70%		12

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Other		12.20%		12

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Other; please describe		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		HCBS Business Acumen Center (http://www.nasuad.org/initiatives/hcbs-business-acumen-center)		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute (http://www.asaging.org/ADBI)		34.20%		13

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Other; please describe		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Changes to the long-term services and supports delivery system		34.30%		95

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources in the community to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies/service systems		12.60%		35

		Resource database (updating, maintenance, usability, etc.)		18.80%		52

		Serving new populations (please comment below in the comments section)		10.50%		29

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Staffing (retention, recruitment and/or turnover)		25.30%		70

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a





Aggregate Data 4 & 7

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) counseling		30.40%		112

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408





4. Responsibilities

		If yes, do you perform job responsibilities in addition to I&R/A (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community outreach and education		80.70%		297

		Consumer advocacy		64.90%		239

		Eligibility screening and/or determination		57.90%		213

		Supervision/management		52.20%		192

		Resource database management/maintenance		47.60%		175

		Person-centered counseling/planning		45.90%		169

		Options Counseling		44.30%		163

		Peer support		36.40%		134

		Case management/service coordination		35.90%		132

		SHIP counseling		30.40%		112

		Other		19.00%		70

		Other		Count

		Transportation Manager		2

		ADA Coordinator		1

		Administer OAA funds		1

		Advanced Care Planning, CCT		1

		Agency lead for Information &amp; Assistance Specialists in regards to eligibility screening, Enrollment/Disenrollment in Long term care, 100% Time Reporting &amp; client tracking database documentation system		1

		Benefits Counseling (D), Follow-along service (D &amp; A)		1

		Billing		1

		CEO Duties		1

		Connecting seniors with services available from Nutrition to Home Safety and fitness of mind and body		1

		Contact information for community resources		1

		Contract Management/Program Admin		1

		Contract management and monitoring		1

		Coordination of BEC program		1

		Disaster Prepardness Coordinator		1

		Durable Medical Equipment provider		1

		Education and Employment Services		1

		Enter into SAMS all incoming intakes &amp; Reports of Need		1

		Evidence Based programs such as RDAD and Star C		1

		Field Instructor		1

		Grants Management		1

		Housing the homeless		1

		IP contracting &amp; vendor contracting, etc.		1

		Independent Living Skills		1

		Independent Living Skills Training		1

		Independent Living Skills Training, Barrier Removal		1

		Independent Living Skills training		1

		Manage the National Family Caregiver Support Program for our 8 county service area,		1

		Marketing/PR activities		1

		Newsletter editor, website and facebook manager, etc.		1

		Nutritional Meals		1

		PCI		1

		Policy and program development		1

		Program Management ; Monitoring of Providers of Services agencies		1

		Program Monitoring and Oversight		1

		Project Planning		1

		Provide Transportation for Seniors		1

		Quality Assurance		1

		Resource directory		1

		Resources, assistive technology, etc		1

		Running of reports, Social media		1

		SMP		1

		Skill training, Disability Awareness presentations, workshop training		1

		Social media, newsletters, press releases, grant research		1

		Staff Support		1

		Statewide Program Management; Grant Management; Consumer ADRC Website content changes; AAA Oversight		1

		Systems Advocacy - Housing &amp; Homelessness		1

		Systems and Individual ADA, Fair Housing Advocacy		1

		Transition &amp; Diversion		1

		Volunteer Coordination		1

		Volunteer management duties		1

		What ever I can help Senior Citizens with		1

		answer telephone for entire office		1

		caregiver coordinator		1

		falls prevention, filling out SNAP,housingMedicaid Applications,		1

		general information and referral related to accessing services.		1

		grants management		1

		legal assistance		1

		provide assistance, referral to ADRC and follow up for State inquiries or difficut cases needing more assistance		1

		referal service		1

		referrals to agencies		1

		resident advocacy		1

		seeking and applying for funding		1

		skills training		1

		social/rec opportunities		1

		suicide prevention		1

		transition out of nursing homes and institutions		1

		youth services		1

		Totals		68





4. Responsibilities

		



Percent of Respondents (N=368)

Job Responsibilities in Addition to I&R/A



7. Referrals

		To what degree do each of the following options drive inquiries to your agency?

				Frequently				Some of the Time				Rarely				Never				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Eldercare Locator		47		12.50%		136		36.20%		139		37.00%		54		14.40%		376

		Statewide 800 number		93		24.30%		123		32.10%		112		29.20%		55		14.40%		383

		Agency’s Website		163		41.20%		190		48.00%		37		9.30%		6		1.50%		396

		Agency-run Social Media sites (i.e. Facebook/Twitter)		74		18.70%		156		39.50%		106		26.80%		59		14.90%		395

		Referral by federal government agency		97		24.80%		134		34.30%		129		33.00%		31		7.90%		391

		Referral by other state/local government agency		197		49.00%		171		42.50%		27		6.70%		7		1.70%		402

		Referral by community partners		318		78.50%		79		19.50%		6		1.50%		2		0.50%		405

		Community events or presentations		194		48.10%		180		44.70%		24		6.00%		5		1.20%		403

		211		76		19.60%		141		36.30%		123		31.70%		48		12.40%		388

		Professional relationships		240		59.70%		144		35.80%		18		4.50%		0		0.00%		402

		Family/friends/caregivers		298		73.20%		92		22.60%		15		3.70%		2		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		268		66.20%		104		25.70%		25		6.20%		8		2.00%		405

		Healthcare Providers		213		53.00%		143		35.60%		33		8.20%		13		3.20%		402

		Printed Resources, i.e. directories, flyers, brochures, etc.		146		35.80%		222		54.40%		37		9.10%		3		0.70%		408

				Frequently		Some of the Time		Rarely		Never		Responses

		Referral by community partners		78.50%		19.50%		1.50%		0.50%		405

		Family/friends/caregivers		73.20%		22.60%		3.70%		0.50%		407

		Self-referrals		66.20%		25.70%		6.20%		2.00%		405

		Professional relationships		59.70%		35.80%		4.50%		0.00%		402

		Healthcare Providers		53.00%		35.60%		8.20%		3.20%		402

		Referral by other state/local government agency		49.00%		42.50%		6.70%		1.70%		402

		Community events or presentations		48.10%		44.70%		6.00%		1.20%		403

		Agency’s Website		41.20%		48.00%		9.30%		1.50%		396

		Printed Resources		35.80%		54.40%		9.10%		0.70%		408

		Referral by federal government agency		24.80%		34.30%		33.00%		7.90%		391

		Statewide 800 number		24.30%		32.10%		29.20%		14.40%		383

		211		19.60%		36.30%		31.70%		12.40%		388

		Agency-run Social Media sites		18.70%		39.50%		26.80%		14.90%		395

		Eldercare Locator		12.50%		36.20%		37.00%		14.40%		376





7. Referrals

		



Frequently

Some of the Time

Rarely

Never

Percent of Respondents (N=415)

Origin of Referrals to I&R/A Service



16. Most Freq Requests

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent requests I&R/A specialists receive for information on services and/or resources (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Housing assistance		44.30%		170

		Transportation		41.70%		160

		Financial assistance		30.20%		116

		Community aid and assistance programs		27.90%		107

		Home delivered meals		26.80%		103

		Homemaker services		23.70%		91

		Personal care		19.50%		75

		Family caregiver support		19.30%		74

		Health insurance counseling		17.40%		67

		Medicaid		17.20%		66

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		16.70%		64

		Assistive Technology		15.60%		60

		Utility Assistance (LIHEAP)		15.10%		58

		Case management		14.60%		56

		Home modifications		13.80%		53

		SSDI benefits apps/claims assistance		12.80%		49

		Food assistance		12.00%		46

		Medicare		12.00%		46

		Independent living skills		10.70%		41

		Legal or advocacy services		10.40%		40

		Care Transitions		10.20%		39

		Dental care		9.40%		36

		Health care services		8.90%		34

		Congregate meals		7.80%		30

		Respite care		7.60%		29

		Adult Protective Services		6.80%		26

		Employment		6.80%		26

		Prescription drug assistance		6.30%		24

		Adult day services		5.50%		21

		Other		Count

		State Home Care Program		2

		Access to Mental Health Care		1

		DD Waiver		1

		DI Voucher		1

		Dementia Care		1

		Elder abuse		1

		Home &amp; Community Based Services		1

		In Home Assistance		1

		In Home Health Care Support Funding		1

		In-Home Supportive Services		1

		Institutional Care (assisted Living/Nursing Facility, etc)		1

		Long Term Care Counseling/ Spousal Impoverishment		1

		Medicaid HCBS Waiver		1

		Multiple In home services- Five choices are not enough		1

		Personal Assistance Services		1

		Provider Enrollment		1

		Transportation and Dental		1

		Waiver Services		1

		in-home services		1

		subsidized housing options		1

		Totals		21





16. Most Freq Requests

		



Percent of Respondents (N=384)

Most Frequently Requested Services



17. Unmet Needs

		Mark the TOP FIVE most frequent UNMET service needs identified in the past year (choose 5)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Financial assistance		54.00%		198

		Transportation		52.30%		192

		Housing assistance		51.00%		187

		Dental care		42.80%		157

		Mental health services		30.80%		113

		Home modifications		22.10%		81

		Homemaker services		21.80%		80

		Utility Assistance		20.70%		76

		LTC/LTSS funding		18.00%		66

		Respite care		15.30%		56

		Personal care		14.70%		54

		Adult day services		13.60%		50

		Employment		13.40%		49

		Prescription drug assistance		12.50%		46

		Family caregiver support		10.60%		39

		Care Transitions		10.40%		38

		Legal or advocacy services		10.10%		37

		Health care services		9.80%		36

		Veterans Assistance		8.70%		32

		Food assistance		8.20%		30

		Health insurance		7.60%		28

		Assistive Technology		7.40%		27

		Youth transition programs/services		6.50%		24

		Other		6.50%		24

		Elder abuse/exploitation		5.20%		19

		Benefits Analysis/Assistance		4.90%		18

		Health insurance counseling		2.50%		9

		Other		Count

		Rural Respite and Companion, Transportation, Housing		1

		Access to shelters or safe shelters		1

		Access to technology		1

		Affordable Housing		1

		Affordable/Accessible Housing		1

		Bed Bug Infestation Relief/ extermination		1

		Home maintenance &amp; yard work		1

		Immediate access to services (i.e. Medicaid)		1

		Memory Care/Services for individuals with Alzheimer\'s Disease		1

		No County homeless shelter		1

		Outdoor homemaker help (lawn care, snow removal)		1

		Outside chore services		1

		Pest Control		1

		Social security		1

		Vehicle modifications		1

		affordable, accessible housing		1

		drug/alcohol treatment services		1

		hearing aids		1

		home delivered meals		1

		home repairs		1

		not sure		1

		rental assistance		1

		subsidized housing for people with a felony		1

		volunteer-based services (i.e friendly visitor, snow removal, etc.		1

		Totals		24





17. Unmet Needs

		



Percent of Respondents (N=367)

Most Frequent Unmet Service Needs



18. Characteristics of Indiv's

		Please identify changes in the characteristics of individuals seeking I&R/A services at your agency over the last two years by selecting the level of service (serving more, serving about the same, serving fewer, serving none) for the populations below:

				Serving more				Serving about the same				Serving fewer				Serving none				Responses

				Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count		Row %		Count

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		177		49.90%		144		40.60%		12		3.40%		22		6.20%		355

		Transition-age youth		61		17.50%		92		26.40%		25		7.20%		170		48.90%		348

		Individuals age 60 and older		233		65.30%		114		31.90%		7		2.00%		3		0.80%		357

		Individuals age 80 and older		191		54.10%		131		37.10%		23		6.50%		8		2.30%		353

		Caregivers		163		45.80%		152		42.70%		23		6.50%		18		5.10%		356

		Veterans		90		25.70%		211		60.30%		38		10.90%		11		3.10%		350

		Individuals with mental health conditions		189		53.40%		130		36.70%		19		5.40%		16		4.50%		354

		Individuals with substance use disorders		94		26.90%		166		47.60%		38		10.90%		51		14.60%		349

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		178		51.00%		123		35.20%		28		8.00%		20		5.70%		349

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		239		67.90%		97		27.60%		8		2.30%		8		2.30%		352

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		95		27.50%		172		49.70%		52		15.00%		27		7.80%		346

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		215		61.60%		99		28.40%		26		7.40%		9		2.60%		349

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		Test		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		financial needs		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		1		100.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		0		0.00%		1

				Serving more		Serving about the same		Serving fewer		Serving none		Responses

		Individuals with multiple and complex needs		67.90%		27.60%		2.30%		2.30%		352

		Individuals age 60 and older		65.30%		31.90%		2.00%		0.80%		357

		Individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability		61.60%		28.40%		7.40%		2.60%		349

		Individuals age 80 and older		54.10%		37.10%		6.50%		2.30%		353

		Individuals with mental health conditions		53.40%		36.70%		5.40%		4.50%		354

		Individuals with Alzheimer’s and related dementias		51.00%		35.20%		8.00%		5.70%		349

		Individuals with disabilities under age 60		49.90%		40.60%		3.40%		6.20%		355

		Caregivers		45.80%		42.70%		6.50%		5.10%		356

		Individuals reporting suspected elder abuse, self-neglect, financial exploitation, etc.		27.50%		49.70%		15.00%		7.80%		346

		Individuals with substance use disorders		26.90%		47.60%		10.90%		14.60%		349

		Veterans		25.70%		60.30%		10.90%		3.10%		350

		Transition-age youth		17.50%		26.40%		7.20%		48.90%		348

		Individuals who want improve their self-care		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Medication Assistance		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals Accessibility Individuals & Community		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		Test		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		The number of elder abuse and exploitation is on an increase.		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		financial needs		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1

		individuals on wait lists		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0

		needing home delivered meals and in home		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		1





18. Characteristics of Indiv's
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Percent of Respondents (N=362)

Individuals Seeking I&R/A Services Over the Last Two Years



19. Call Volume

		Which of the following best describes the trend of your agency’s I&R/A telephone call volume over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		The number of calls is increasing		63.80%		234

		The number of calls is about the same		26.20%		96

		The number of calls is decreasing		3.80%		14

		Do not know		6.30%		23

				Totals		367
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51. ADRC Funding Trends

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Do not know		36.70%		98

		Funding has stayed about the same		27.30%		73

		Funding has decreased		21.70%		58

		Funding has increased		7.90%		21

		Funding has been eliminated		6.40%		17

				Totals		267

		With changes in the funding landscape, the sustainability of ADRCs may be a concern for agencies that oversee, operate or partner in an ADRC network.If your agency operates an ADRC or participates in an ADRC network, which of the following best describes the trend of funding for ADRC activities over the past two years? - comments

		Count		Response

		1		AAA \'s have grown their staff in some regions due to screening volume.

		1		ADRC core functions have been integrated into DSAAPD\'s suite of services & are included in operational budget.

		1		As EBS is not funded by the ADRC

		1		But has changed the focus to Medicaid eligible individuals.  We do less high quality option counseling due to meeting pay point expectations

		1		Funding primarily comes from OAA funding so it\'s challenging to serve people with disabilities under 60.

		1		Gov Cuoma has decided to cut funding as he has not seen a great need for No Wrong Door / NY Connects

		1		Never had funding for this

		1		Our ADRC is funded with some OAA TIIIB but the bulk is funded through Ohio Benefits Long Term Services and Supports Program developed by the Ohio Department of Medicaid.

		1		RI uses only Title IIIB and some Title IIIE monies to run state-wide ADRC. No state dollars are allocated to this program.

		1		Severe funding cuts have resulted in a decreased ability to serve individuals requiring options counseling and providing the 90 day limited casemanagement we previously provided.

		1		Specific funding for ADRC has been eliminated (it was pilot dollars).  We continue to do this work by cobbling together other funding sources which has its own negative outcome as well.

		1		State of Ohio completely revamped the screening and intake process.  Eliminated aggregate budget and implemented a \"widget\" billing system.  Must complete certain questions on a questionnaire before we can bill for support navigation.  If callers don\'t want to answer required questions we don\'t paid.

		1		Struggling to provide services and staff with reduction in funding.

		1		Temporary funding increase for the media campaign

		1		The Area Agencies on Aging could use Title IIIB to sustain their work, but the Centers for Independent Living have not requested this funding themselves.  Efforts are underway to expand and increase capacity of municipal social workers to obtain the education needed to maintain the work of the ADRCs in each community.  Local municipalities have local dollars that can be used to match federal dollars.  Our ADRCs did not receive state dollars to seek Medicaid matching.

		1		The program is funded through June 2018. The bill to continue the program has been proposed to the Nebraska legislature and has not been debated or voted on yet.

		1		Under the Executive Office On Ageing, a buddget for ADRC\'s is submitted to the state Legislature annually each year.

		1		WE have to leverage multiple sources of funding to keep the ADRC functional.

		1		We are not an equal partner and have no information on funding on ADRC

		1		We are the disability partner but we do not received funds for ADRC.

		1		We do not get funding directly for ADRC operations, we utilize OAA I&A funding for support.

		1		We had dedicated funding for the ADRC which has been eliminated but a different source of funds has been identified so we can continue with our efforts.

		1		We just received word last week that Congress has approved increased funding for the Older Americans Act--very good news indeed!

		1		We only partner with ADRC, we don\'t operate one.

		1		We receive federal funds as a CIL.

		1		We rely on OAA and some state general funds for services across the state.  These funding streams have not increased but the population and costs of services have.  In addition, ADRC/NWD Grant funding is minimal.

		1		Will continue to provide ADRC options counseling to all individuals.

		1		currently and historically there is no funding for ADRC activity in my state

		1		funding has changed completely from flat funding to performance/per activity funding

		1		it will change if Federal dollars are no longer viable

		1		n/a





51. ADRC Funding Trends
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57. Medicaid Claiming

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Medicaid outreach		84.60%		11

		Options Counseling		76.90%		10

		Referrals related to Medicaid E&E		76.90%		10

		Medicaid application assistance		76.90%		10

		Medicaid screening		69.20%		9

		Referrals for Medicaid services		69.20%		9

		Person-centered counseling		61.50%		8

		Coordination of Medicaid services		53.80%		7

		Medicaid-related staff training		38.50%		5

		Planning and coordination activities		38.50%		5

		Monitoring of Medicaid services		30.80%		4

		Functional assessment		30.80%		4

		Other		30.80%		4

		MMIS development		7.70%		1

		Other		Count

		Follow up		1

		SLL receives FFP for PAS activities and both lines receive coordinate MFP referrals. The HUB claims FFP for MA outreach.		1

		The state does not have a Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. However, we do claim Medicaid Administrative FFP		1

		pre-screening for Medicaid		1

		Totals		4

		If yes, for which types of ADRC/NWD activities does your state seek Medicaid administrative claiming (check all that apply): - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Contract is with existing Medicaid HCBS waiver contract.  ADSS provides 50% match and AAA\'s are reimbursed for time spend completing UIF which helps screen for benefits and services and prompts the caller to provide options counseling on a variety of subject matters.

		1		Medicaid funded LTSS case management staff conduct the LTSS assessments for Medicaid LTSS, separately from ADRC staff





57. Medicaid Claiming
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ADRC/NWD Activities for Which States Seek Medicaid Administrative Claiming



93. Professional Standards

		What set of professional standards for I&R/A does your agency use?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Other		5.70%		17

		My agency does not use professional I&R/A standards		8.80%		26

		Modified AIRS Standards		11.50%		34

		We have developed our own standards		20.60%		61

		Do not know		21.30%		63

		ADRC standards		24.00%		71

		AIRS Standards exclusively		33.80%		100

		Other		Count

		AIRS and our State Agency standards for I&amp;A		1

		AIRS was a platform for both SLL and Hub but since that time modification and expansion for staff skills and knowledge have been created.		1

		Agency contracts for ADRC services		1

		Based on the AIRS standards and the National OC Standards		1

		Center rules as managed by ACL		1

		Determined by state		1

		Must be Certified SHIP Counselors and have been through Boston Collage training and are about to go through Person Centered Counseling Training by Medicaid		1

		National and State standards		1

		Older Americans Act standards		1

		Professional employment qualifications		1

		State I&amp;A standards		1

		We have used AIRS  in the past but did not recertify as didn\'t meet our needs		1

		We use AIRS as well as I&amp;R standards		1

		federal		1

		state developed standards - last updated 2005		1

		we use the AIRS standards but we also have internal standards for handling certain calls such as elder abuse, suicide		1

		Totals		16
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95. QA Measures

		If yes, which QA measures does your agency use (check all that apply)?

		Value		Percent		Count

		Consumer satisfaction surveys		86.30%		157

		Data collection and analysis		59.90%		109

		Consumer follow up calls		55.50%		101

		Complaint investigation		52.70%		96

		Supervisor reviewing phone calls		35.20%		64

		Site monitoring		26.40%		48

		Supervisor shadowing staff on home visits		20.30%		37

		Contract monitoring		17.00%		31

		Consumer focus groups		15.90%		29

		Interviewing randomly selected consumers		14.80%		27

		Secret Shopper		9.30%		17

		Other		2.70%		5

		Other, please specify		Count

		HUB doesn\'t do the f/u calls for QA but SLL does		1

		In-house compliance department quarterly audits		1

		Peer review		1

		QA pulls of files		1

		Some ADRCs do surveys		1

		Totals		5
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97. QA & QI

		If yes, please identify the ways that your agency uses information from quality assurance (QA) measures to support quality improvement (QI) activities for I&R/A programs and services (check all that apply).

		Value		Percent		Count

		To inform staff training/coaching		88.40%		145

		To identify gaps in services		78.70%		129

		To improve customer service		75.00%		123

		To identify trends		73.80%		121

		To inform development of policies/procedures		59.10%		97

		To inform outreach/education to the public		51.80%		85

		To inform technical assistance activities		50.60%		83

		To identify gaps in the resource database		48.20%		79

		To educate stakeholders on needs/unmet needs		43.90%		72

		To adjust service delivery		28.70%		47

		Other		1.20%		2

		Other		Count

		To create statewide procedural improvements and best practices		1

		to check to see if meeting target populations		1

		Totals		2
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103. Training

		If yes, please mark the topics on which training is provided (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Community resources/programs		90.90%		209

		Communication skills		79.10%		182

		I&R/A process		72.20%		166

		Advocacy		67.40%		155

		Data collection/reporting documentation		66.50%		153

		Diversity/cultural competency		64.30%		148

		Disaster/emergency preparedness		60.40%		139

		Crisis intervention		59.60%		137

		Person-centered counseling/planning		58.30%		134

		I&R and/or case management software		54.80%		126

		Use of resource database		53.90%		124

		Options Counseling		51.70%		119

		Other		3.90%		9

		Other		Count

		State Program Standards require local CLC ADRC sites conduct training on above topics		1

		Care Transitions		1

		Motivational Interviewing		1

		SHINE		1

		SHIP training		1

		ageism		1

		appropriate referrals, application processes		1

		case mgt		1

		Totals		8
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110. Certification

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement:

		Value		Percent		Count

		All I&R specialists must become AIRS Certified		33.20%		93

		My agency does not have a certification requirement		31.10%		87

		A certain percentage of specialists must become AIRS Certified		9.30%		26

		Specialists must complete training, but not necessarily certification, on certain I&R/A-related topics		8.90%		25

		Specialists are encouraged but not required to become AIRS Certified		8.60%		24

		Other		6.80%		19

		Specialists must achieve certification in something besides AIRS certification		2.10%		6

				Totals		280

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		3

		Adult Protective Serices and Adult Services State certifications		1

		Do not know		1

		I do not know		1

		I don\'t know.		1

		Must be SHIP Certified Counselors		1

		SHIP certified		1

		State of NJ SHIP certification		1

		We don\'t have anyone		1

		unknown		1

		unsure		1

		Totals		13

		Please explain your agency’s I&R/A certification requirement: - comments

		Count		Response

		2		ILRU training

		1		1 person must be AIRS Certified

		1		3 I&R 2 are AIRS certified 3 person is a recent hire and is studying to take AIRS certification in 2019

		1		A certain percentage of I&R/A staff are required to be AIRS certified and SHIP Certified.  All ADRC staff must be AIRS/AD certified, SHIP certified and Person Centered Counseling Certified

		1		ALL counselors are AIRS and SHIP Certified

		1		All APPRISE training is provided by the State and local coordinator.

		1		All I & A specialist are volunteers with minimal staff assistance.

		1		All of our I&R/A staff have other job duties. A certain number of staff have been certified

		1		Also, some who provide PCOC training are PCOC certified staff.

		1		At least one staff is trained. We currently have 2

		1		Boston University ADRC certification

		1		CIRS A/D

		1		Case managers and outreach workers and administration must get training.

		1		Complete IRLU Training

		1		Contract with many providers that serve communities that English is not their primary language. AIRS certification is challenging for these communities.

		1		Dementia certified

		1		Designated I&R are required to be AIRS certified.  All other persons providing I&R services are optional.

		1		EBS worker does not have be AIRS Certified

		1		Each ADRC is required to have at least one staff person AIRS certified

		1		Each staff member is required to do 12 hours of training per year, which is fairly easy to reach so many exceed training hours.

		1		HUB staff become AIRS certified, SLL staff use to but now go through the Boston University Aging  training .

		1		I& specialists must learn about community resources within 3-6 months

		1		ILRU trainings

		1		It is an expectation, but some staff must wait to meet eligibility criteria (1 year experience.)

		1		Job requirement for case management personnel.

		1		Must be Certified in Options Counseling, SHIP Certified if providing that type of counseling

		1		Must be Medicare Certified each year

		1		N/a

		1		Need to be Certified within a year of employment

		1		One Rep

		1		Our contract requires IR staff to have access to at least one Certified IR Specialist.  All staff who are eligible are encouraged to pursue certification

		1		Response is for Adult Protective Services program only

		1		Several of the local ADRCs require AIRS certification on their own.

		1		Staff attends state-sponsored I&A training

		1		State employees providing I&R/A services are not required to be AIRS certified.

		1		The SUA provides yearly I&A training through a 5 part module of combined web-based and in-person trainings.  Trainings were developed with the GWEP, a University based partner.

		1		The center\'s I&R coordinator was certified, but recently transferred to a new position. We are currently recruiting for this position and will make AIRS training available to the new employee.

		1		The state certifies staff upon completion of the state training provided to new hires and an annual recertification training.

		1		They are SHIP trained as well as I and A trained through state training program

		1		This is currently in process

		1		Training is part of Statewide Independent Living Plan, staff received training in specific areas at the direction of our Executive Director

		1		We ask our specialists to attain AIRS Certification within one year of employment

		1		We do not have specific I&R/A staff.  We refer to our network of ADRCs

		1		We have one AIRS certified team member.

		1		We support all of our ADRC staff to become AIRS certified but it is not a requirement.

		1		highly encouraged to become AIRS certified

		1		must be AIRS certified within 2 years

		1		must have at least 1 AIRS certified

		1		must have one, others are not required

		1		n/a

		1		not sure

		1		some staff have completed AIRS certification in the past but the certification was not maintained
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Percent of Respondents (N=280)

Certification Requirements



114. Certification 2.0

		If yes, please identify how your agency requires or encourages certification of I&R/A specialists (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		State policy requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		57.90%		11

		I&R/A job descriptions require or encourage certification		57.90%		11

		Contract requirements mandate that I&R/A specialists (all or a certain number) become certified		47.40%		9

		State standards (for I&A, Options Counseling, etc.) require or encourage certification		47.40%		9

		My agency funds/subsidizes the cost of certification exams		31.60%		6

		My agency provides training for certification		21.10%		4

		Funding/grant opportunities require or encourage certification		10.50%		2

		Other		5.30%		1

		Other		Count

		Certification is encouraged		1

		Totals		1





114. Certification 2.0

		



Pecent of Respondents (N=19)

How State Agencies Require or Encourage Certification of I&R/A Specialists



125. Fee-Based

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Long-term care planning		12.10%		7

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		13.80%		8

		Representative payee program		13.80%		8

		Adult day program		15.50%		9

		Functional/needs assessment		15.50%		9

		Disease management		15.50%		9

		Personal emergency response systems (PERS)		17.20%		10

		Care transitions		20.70%		12

		Other		20.70%		12

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		13

		Home modifications		24.10%		14

		Respite		24.10%		14

		Transportation		27.60%		16

		Homemaker/chore service		32.80%		19

		Meals program/service		32.80%		19

		Case management/care coordination		37.90%		22

		Personal care services		37.90%		22

		Other		Count

		ADA technical assistance		1

		ASL Interpreting		1

		AT Assessments, Training		1

		All of our other services		1

		Assistive Technologies		1

		Home Modifications		1

		Options Counseling		1

		SSI/SSDI applications		1

		Senior Center Plus		1

		Skills for Independent Living Program		1

		Social Security Benifits		1

		Wheelchair loan program		1

		Totals		12

		If yes, please mark which fee-based services your agency offers to private pay consumers (check all that apply) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Meals to persons under age 60 are required to pay $6

		1		Our agency runs the State-subsidized Home Care Program. There may be a monthly co-pay for services, which is based on income.

		1		The consumer does not pay for the service, but we bill the Dr. office, SS office, VR etc. to provide the service.  We also provide pro bono interpreting for our consumers when needed (funerals, graduations, etc)

		1		This service is for clients who need some supervision to participate in senior center activities but do not yet need adult day care. The fee for this program is $20 per day.

		1		We are able to have a consolidated payment plan where can send individuals one bill which includes charges from contracted vendors
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Percent of Respondents (N=58)

Fee-Based Services Offered to Private Pay Consumers



127. Medicaid HCBS

		If yes, which of the following services do you provide? (Check all that apply)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Exercise/fitness/physical activity programming		11.20%		11

		Other		12.20%		12

		Disease management		19.40%		19

		Home modifications		21.40%		21

		Health and wellness programming		22.40%		22

		Transportation		25.50%		25

		Respite		27.60%		27

		Adult day program		29.60%		29

		Homemaker/chore service		36.70%		36

		Care transitions		39.80%		39

		Personal care services		41.80%		41

		Meals program/service		45.90%		45

		Functional/needs assessment		46.90%		46

		Case management/care coordination		68.40%		67

		Other		Count

		AT devices		1

		Financial Management/Payroll Services for personal care attendants under HCBS program		1

		HCBS Waiver and Medicaid ADHP enrollment assistance		1

		HOME Choice		1

		None - the managed care companies in the area will not make refferrals to us for the services		1

		Service facilitation for waiver		1

		Waiver registry		1

		We can do all of the above under our Title XIX services for this state		1

		assistance with medicaid application		1

		personal care products; limited DME		1

		psychosocial rehabilitation, peer services, employment		1

		the SUA contracts with AAAs to provide or subcontract out for all of above		1

		Totals		12
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Percent of Respondents (N=98)

Services Provided to Consumers Enrolled in a Medicaid HCBS Program



135. Business Acumen Areas 

		If yes, in what areas:

		Value		Percent		Count

		Developing business systems		80.50%		33

		Pricing services		68.30%		28

		Identifying needed services		61.00%		25

		Other		7.30%		3

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAA\'s have consultant working with them		1

		Developing case for reimbursement for activities/services		1

		strategic planning		1

		Totals		3
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Percent of Respondents (N=41)

Developing Business Acumen: Where Is Help Needed?



136. Business Acumen Help

		If yes, where (check all that apply):

		Value		Percent		Count

		Webinars		65.80%		25

		Conferences		63.20%		24

		National Associations		47.40%		18

		HCBS Business Acumen Center		44.70%		17

		Aging and Disability Business Institute		34.20%		13

		Other		26.30%		10

		Other; please describe		Count

		AAAs have consultant Tim McNeal and Assoicates		1

		Articles		1

		Linkage Lab Grant the CHF		1

		Local resources		1

		SCORE		1

		SCORE workshops, executive coaches, executive directors forum, service project with Stanford University School of Business		1

		UI Healthcare ACO		1

		community foundation		1

		local providers		1

		Totals		9
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Percent of Respondents (N=38)

Resources for Increasing Business Acumen



140. Issues

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three)

		Value		Percent		Count

		Funding/sustainability		68.20%		189

		Limited resources to serve inquirers		54.20%		150

		Changes to the LTSS delivery system		34.30%		95

		Staffing		25.30%		70

		Capacity for technology improvements		19.10%		53

		Resource database		18.80%		52

		Implementation of Medicaid managed care		13.70%		38

		Partnerships with other agencies		12.60%		35

		Serving caregivers		12.60%		35

		Data collection capability		11.20%		31

		Serving new populations		10.50%		29

		Other		4.30%		12

		Other		Count

		I don\'t know		2

		Lack of internal communication		1

		Limited accessible housing opportunities or shelter resources		1

		Not enough staff		1

		Serving more persons with disabilities, the aging community and veterans		1

		Wrong/Inacurate information given to consumers about our organization from other agencies/organizations		1

		lack of belief in importance of IR		1

		some agencies not willing to work with others		1

		transportation		1

		Totals		10

		What do you see as the TOP THREE issues affecting your I&R/A organization? (Mark the top three) - comments

		Count		Response

		1		Baby boomers

		1		Capacity of the whole statewide system and limited resources affect all aspects of the system.  When LTSS system and priority changes occur, which can include serving new populations; staff are easily diverted from their daily I&R/A -ADRC  functions.  Resource database maintenance is usually the last priority for staff who have additional responsibilities.  Baby boomers are retiring at record rates and agencies often cannot immediately hire skilled replacements.

		1		Currently serving VD-HCBS veteran population.

		1		Data collection system is tedious and time consuming.  spend more time documenting than actually serving people.

		1		Expanding I&R/A services from Aging/Disabled population to the Developmentally Disabled Community

		1		In the process of changing data collection software so hope to see an increase in this area along with monitoring outcomes.

		1		Increasing number of clients who are low income and in need of services with less funding and fewer community support agencies

		1		Lack of emotional support for staff

		1		Limited funding for only certain demographics. Ie- only have funding for 60+ but there is a need to adults under 60 with disabilities

		1		Limited staff due to funding.  One staff dedicated to ADRC. Other staff focused on SHIP, Medicare services

		1		Mental Health

		1		N/a

		1		Our state is seeing large health care systems that have expanded services with physician groups, pharmacies, skilled nursing facilities so services are from within.  There does not appear to be involvement with community based organizations except to refer.

		1		Partnering with PAIEB has considerably slowed down time for consumers to begin receiving services

		1		Reaching out further to the Hispanic community.

		1		Serving more aging homeless individuals

		1		Serving people with disabilities, under 60

		1		Staffing of direct care workers is critically low for both home and community based services and facility based care.   Homelessness of older adults and people with disabilities is growing rapidly.  We are forced to refer very vulnerable people to shelters.  The shelters are not equipped to provide care and are not accepting many of these people.

		1		Still need for other agencies and organization to utilize CIL\'s as a resource.  We need for our services to be provided to consumers

		1		The population keeps growing, people are getting older, more people are falling down but we have a government that keeps cutting funds for the elderly and disabled.

		1		There are large undeserved populations in our service area, especially in rural areas.

		1		Under 60 population who are disabled and in need of services that aren\'t available to them, especially affordable housing.

		1		Very difficult to retain CNAs and home care workers with the low reimbursement rates NC pays.

		1		We are frequently seeing many people with various primary languages...trying to find ways to  best serve them can be a challenge.  Recruitment and retention are not a problem, but sufficient staffing is.

		1		We only offer I&R/A as a courtesy. We are not a true information and referral agency.

		1		increasing populations with mental health, substance abuse, dementia, homelessness

		1		n/a
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Looking Back/Looking Ahead

■ How do we maintain our strong foundations?
■ How do we respond to growing needs?
■ How do we adapt to changes in aging and disability 

services and funding?
■ How do we create value for our work?
■ How do we show the value of this work?

12



Business Acumen for Disability 
Organizations Grant

13



Grant Overview

Business 
Acumen for 
Disability 
Organizations

■ 3 years
 October 1, 2016 – September 30, 2019

■ Funded by the Administration for Community 
Living

■ Goal/Vision:
 Build the capacity of disability community 

organizations to contract with integrated care and 
other health sector entities

 Improve the ability of disability networks to act as 
active stakeholders in the development and 
implementation of integrated systems within their 
state

Page 
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Community Based Organizations…

 Local organizations that offer community living services and supports to advance 
the health, well-being, independence, and community participation of older adults 
and people with disabilities and may include:
 Aging and Disability Resource Centers
 Behavioral health organizations, 
 Centers for Independent Living, 
 Developmental disability organizations, 
 Protection and Advocacy Agencies, 
 University Centers for Excellence in Developmental Disabilities Education, Research & Service 
 Faith-based organizations, 
 Area Agencies on Aging, 
 Aging services organizations, 
 Native American tribal organizations, 
 Nutrition program providers, and 
 Other local service providers for persons with disabilities and/or older adults 

3



Business Acumen Grant Partners

Funded by:Managed by:

8



Disability Network Business 
Acumen Grant Activities

■ Develop baseline knowledge of current community-based organizations
■ Provide broad-based training and technical assistance for disability 

networks to build their capacity
■ Convene and provide targeted technical assistance utilizing a learning 

collaborative model
■ Engage integrated care organizations, managed care plans, and other 

health care entities regarding the needs of consumers and the roles of 
CBOs

9



What is Business Acumen?

18

Keenness and quickness in 
dealing with and understanding 
a business situation in a manner 

that is likely to lead to a good 
outcome.



How Does Business Acumen 
Relate to Integrated Care?

Business 
Planning & 
Financial 

Sustainability

Effective 
Leadership

Partnerships

Quality 
Assurance

Centralized, 
Coordinated 

Logistical 
Processes

Adequate 
Delivery 

Infrastructure

Managing Chronic 
Conditions

Activating 
Beneficiaries

Avoiding Long-Term 
Residential Stays

Preventing Hospital 
(Re)Admission



What MLTSS health plans tell us … 

■ They seek partnerships with CBOs to…
 Offer a local approach that fosters community integration 

and quality of life
 Enable people with disabilities to remain connected to their  

community
 Provide high quality that promotes health and social 

outcomes that can be demonstrated through data

20



Community Based Organizations 
tell us…

■ To engage in these partnerships with MCOs, they need 
support…
 To articulate their value proposition
 To know who to connect with 
 How to market their services
 How to price their services
 How to meet contract expectations

21



Why Business Acumen Matters

Integrated 
Care 

Opportunities

Accountable 
Care 

Organizations 
(ACOs)

Health Homes

Medicaid 
Managed 

LTSS 
(MLTSS)

State 
Innovation 

Models

Community-
Based Care 
Transitions 
Program 
(CCTP)

22
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Why Business Acumen for CBOs?

■ CBOs can add value to health care providers and 
payers -- they represent critical eyes & ears in the 
home, and supports that can keep people living in 
the community
Help with member location (for health plans), 

engagement and retention
■ These partnerships involve culture change – both 

for CBOs and health care providers/payers
 Language
 Buy-in at all levels

23



Why Business Acumen for CBOs?

■ It is critical to establish work flows and referral processes 
from the outset that foster partnership
 Increase access to needed services for plan members, build 

volume for CBOs, and increased staff efficiencies for CBOs 
and health care entities alike

■ Data exchange/communication is a two-way street
■ Opportunities for growth for CBOs: 

 Continuous quality improvement, infrastructure & 
information technology, outcomes data

■ In the end this work can lead to systems change and 
increased person-centeredness

24



Lessons Learned: 
Everyone Has to Change!

Referrals

Acceptance

Completion

Healthcare 
Changes
• IT supports 

targeting/referral
• Programming to 

support data   
exchange

• Champions at all 
levels

• Workflow changes
• Patient/member 

motivation
• Share outcomes 

data
• Respect CBO 

expertise

CBO Changes:
• Better IT systems
• Better IT security
• More insurance
• Accreditation
• Provider #
• Motivate health 

plan to refer & 
work with us

• Workflow
• Understand health 

plan regulations
• Motivate patients 

& participants
• Address barriers 

for patientsVolume is a prerequisite 
for sustainability

(Source: Partners in Care Foundation/Partners at Home) 



Environmental 
Scan and Needs 

Assessment 
Survey

Business Acumen 
Toolkit

Learning 
Collaboratives:

BALC
BDLC

Issue Briefs & 
Webinars

Sustainability via Business Acumen
26



Environmental Scan and Needs 
Assessment Survey

 Purpose: To determine the business acumen needs of 
disability community-based organizations across the 
country

 Gathered feedback from Disability CBOs, State Agencies, 
and Integrated Care Entities

 Asked about…
 CBO Familiarity with Integrated Care Terminology 
 Experience with Integrated Care 
 Organization’s Current Capabilities 

27



What did we find?
28

CBO’s are not familiar 
with terminology used in 
integrated care

Business Concepts Not at all to 
Somewhat Familiar

Actuarially Sound Rates
74

Stop/Loss Ratio 72.4

Risk Based Contracting 68

Value-Based Purchasing 67.7

Per Member Payment 
Methodology 61.4

Network Adequacy 58.3

Risk Adjustment 57.6
Analytics 57.4

Workforce Credentialing
55.8

Case Navigators 54.1

Network Development
53.5

Social Determinants of 
Health 52

Health Outcomes Metrics 51.6

Performance Based 
Contracting 50.2

Disability CBO’s had 
different experiences 
during their state 
transition to MLTSS

Centers for Independent Living

Developmental Disability Organizations



What’s important?
29

CBO’s, MCO’s and States 
generally value the same skills 
and expertise

Disability CBO’s desire 
training and resources

Community 
Based 
Organizations

Managed 
Care 
Organizations States

Analytical, 
Data-Driven 
Decision-
Making

Consumer 
Engagement

Communication 
Skills

Consumer 
Satisfaction

Consumer 
Satisfaction

Articulating 
your Value

Consumer 
Engagement

Innovative 
Thinking

Building 
Essential 
Infrastructure 
Support

Understanding 
Customer 
Needs

Managing Risk 
in a Managed 
Care 
Environment

Consumer 
Engagement

Articulating 
your Value

Measures (e.g. 
outcomes, 
consumer 
satisfaction)

Consumer 
Satisfaction

Training 
• Value of partnering with CBOs
• Value-based services
• Data driven outcomes
• Quality expectations
• Policies and procedures that 

align with integrated care 
entities

• Sharing of best/promising 
practices

• Negotiations
• Terminology

Resources
• Business plan/model
• Data collection program 
• Consumer satisfaction 
• Contracting templates
• Health Information Technology 

– funding, integration



Opportunities for Skill 
Development/Enhancement in CBOs

Importance
5 - Very Important (%)

Demonstrated 
Capabilities
5 - Very Strong (%)

Analytical, Data-Driven Decision-Making 87 10.8
Consumer Satisfaction 82.1 52.2
Consumer Engagement 73.2 42.5

Understanding Customer Needs 72.9 48.1
Articulating your Value 65.3 18.8

30

What skills and expertise are most important and how 
strong are you in those skills:
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Opportunities for Skill Development/
Enhancement in CBOs

Importance
5 - Very Important (%)

Demonstrated 
Capabilities
5 - Very Strong (%)

Evaluating Competition 24.1 4.9
Effective Sales Techniques 29.4 5.9
Developing Information Technology Systems 45.5 7.6
Understanding and Articulating Return on 
Investment 38.8 7.6
Pricing and Rate Determination 46.6 8.3

What skills and expertise are community based 
organizations the least strong in:
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Perception of Strength vs. 
Importance

Importance
5 - Very Important (%)

Demonstrated 
Capabilities
5 - Very Strong (%)

Standard 
Deviation

Analytical, Data-Driven Decision-
Making 87 10.8 53.88
Articulating your Value 65.3 18.8 32.88
Building Essential Infrastructure 
Support 56.1 13 30.48
Developing Quality and Performance 
Management Systems 51.1 8.6 30.05
Making the Business Case for your 
Services 51.1 10.9 28.43

Where is there the greatest spread between what is important, 
yet community based organizations report the need for 
increased capability:
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Listen, Learn and Disseminate
33

Environmental 
Scan and Needs 

Assessment

Resources Learning 
Collaboratives

Technical 
Assistance



A Roadmap

No two 
paths are 
identical
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DISABILITY NETWORK BUSINESS STRATEGIES: 
A Roadmap to Financial and Programmatic  
Sustainability for Community-Based Organizations 

■ Prepare
 Organization Vision
 Environmental Scan
 SWOT Analysis
 Champion Development

■ Plan
 Use information to steer the 

organization
 Business Intelligence/Data 

analysis
 Strategic Planning

■ Execute
 Developing and sustaining

relationships and 
partnerships

 Negotiating and contracting
 Risk Management

■ Monitor/Evaluate
 Continuous quality

improvement
 Compliance - meeting 

contract expectations
 Modifying approaches

35



Business Acumen 
Learning Collaborative

36

Maryland Missouri New Hampshire

New York Texas



Business Development 
Learning Collaborative

Illinois Minnesota Virginia



Stories from the Field Contest

■ Contest to obtain stories that:
 highlight a strategy that was used to improve the financial 

position of disability CBO.
 are relevant and replicable to disability CBOs navigating a 

changing environment.
 demonstrates a positive impact on the persons served.
 demonstrates a positive impact on the administration and/or 

delivery of the CBOs services.
 improves the delivery and accessibility of the CBOs services 

to a diverse range of inquirers.

38



Stories from the Field Winners

■ United Disabilities Services (UDS), a non-profit organization committed to 
serving people with disabilities in Pennsylvania. 
 Developed a quality management program, that includes multiple measures, 

to help build their value proposition.

■ Area Agency on Aging District 7 (AAA7), a AAA that serves individuals of 
all ages and disability types who reside in southern Ohio. 
 Developed a bid to provide case management services, and successfully 

became a subcontractor for a managed care company in 2014.

■ Community Options Enterprises, a subsidiary of Community Options, a 
national non-profit organization. Community Options Enterprises.
 Developed the Daily Plan It, a complete office, conference, and copy center 

that offers office rental space or virtual tenancy to a variety of businesses. The 
Daily Plan It which provides an avenue for people with disabilities to work and 
is a self-sustaining business model with a hybrid payer structure, where 
customer purchased services and office rentals support the cost of operations.   

39

http://www.udservices.org/
http://aaa7.org/
https://www.comop.org/services/enterprises/


Webinars
40

■ Business Acumen 101
■ Business Acumen Toolkit
■ Stories from the Field

http://www.hcbsbusinessacumen.org/webinars.html



Presentations

■ 2017
 UCEDD TA Institute
 ANCOR
 NASUAD MLTSS Symposium and 

Spring Meeting 
 Medicaid Managed Care Conference 
 NASDDDS 2017 Directors Forum & 

Mid-Year Conference
 NDRN ConferenceNCIL Conference
 N4A Conference
 NASUAD HCBS Conference
 AUCD Conference
 PA Provider Association

■ 2018
 American Society on Aging Annual Conference 

 LTQA Aging Well Hub: Technology Summit 
Transforming the Experience of Care in the Home 

 ANCOR Annual Conference

 Charting the LifeCourse Showcase

 NASUAD Spring Meeting

 AIRS Conference 

 NASDDDS Directors Forum & Mid-Year Conference

 NDRN Annual Conference

 NCIL Annual Conference

 N4A Conference

 Reinventing Quality 2018 

 HCBS Conference

 NASDDDS Directors Forum & Annual Conference

 AUCD Annual Conference

41



Resources, Technical Assistance 
and More!

■ Data Collection
 Environmental Scan and Needs Assessment
 Stories from the Field

■ Webinars
■ Website - hcbsbusinessacumen.org
■ Two Learning Collaborative 

 Business Acumen - 5 State Teams
 Business Development – 3 State Teams

■ Toolkit & Other Resources
■ NASUADiQ

42



Website

■ HCBSBusinessAcumen.org

■ Developed in collaboration with partners in Fall 2017

■ Let’s take a tour!
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http://www.hcbsbusinessacumen.org/


Homepage
44



Homepage
45



Who We Are
46



Resources: Environmental Scan
47



Resources: 
Learning Collaboratives
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Resources: Toolkit
49



Resources: Webinars
50



Resources: HCBS Clearinghouse
51



Get Involved
52



Contact
53



Thank You!

54

www.hcbsbusinessacumen.org



For more information, please visit: www.hcbsbusinessacumen.org
E-mail: businessacumen@nasuad.org

Or Call: 202.898.2583

http://www.nasuad.org/
mailto:businessacumen@nasuad.org
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